
NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 and 2015 

B 



Board Members: 

Cantrell 

Dr. Mia Luluqusien 

Kim Mettler-Chase 

Anne White Hat 

Flo Hare 

Charon Asetoyer 

NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
BOARD MEMBERS AND DIRECTORS 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 



NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Statement of Financial Position 

Statement of Activities 

Statement of Functional Expenses 

Statement of Cash Flows 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Supplementary Data: 

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses by Funding Source 

Schedule of Functional Expenses 

Schedule of Activities - Dakota Talk Radio 

of Dakota Talk Radio 

Page 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

13 

17 

8 

9 



QUAM, BERGLIN & POST, P.C. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

110 WEST MAIN - P.O. BOX 426 
ELK POINT, SOUTH DAKOTA 57025 

(606) 356-337 4 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Native American Community 
Board (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of 
December 31, 2016, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
States of America. Those standards require that we plan perform the to 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial are free 

We 



Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Native American Community Board as of December 31, 2016, and 
the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the Native American Community Board's 2015 
and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited 

6. In our 
herein as of for the year ended , 2015, is 

respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 

Quam, Berglin & Post, P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 
Elk Point, South Dakota 

June 14, 2017 



Current Assets: 

Inventory 
Total Current Assets 

NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
(A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(with comparative totals for 2015) 

ASSETS 

$ 

Property and Equipment: 
Property and Equipment, net 1 133.24 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Current Liabilities: 
Accrued Taxes and Payroll Payable 
Deposits Payable 
Notes Payable - Current Portion 
Total Current Liabilities 

Long Term Liabilities: 
Accrued Vacation 

Net Assets: 

$ 741.29 
350.00 

1,181 97 

1 9.98 

$ 



Revenue and Support: 
Grants and Contributions 

Miscellaneous Revenue 
Unrealized Gain/(Loss) on 

Marketable Securities 
Total Revenue, Gains and 

Other Support 

Net Assets Released from 

Restrictions of Program 
Requirements 

Functional Expenses: 
Program Services 
Management and General 
Total Expenses 

Change In Net 

NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
(A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(with comparative totals for 2015) 

$ 

Unrestricted 

1 

294,442.19 

491 1 

652,353.58 
73,931.26 

726,284.84 

59,295.30 

2016 

Restricted 

$ 

2,721.45 

(491,137.95) 

Total 

$ 

1 

2015 

1,030.00 
5,151.00 
2,804.65 

613,109.78 



Legal and Accounting 
Contracted Services 
Postage 
Printing 
Office Supplies 
Dues and Registrations 
Outreach 
Insurance 
Supplies 
General Operations 
Maintenance Expense 
Miscellaneous 
Commodities Expense 
Utilities 
Telephone 
Interest 
Depreciation 
Worker's Compensation 
Rent & Operating 
Photocopier 

Insurance 

NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
(A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(with comparative totals for 2015) 

$ 

Program 
Services 

174.09 
34,625.44 
23,124.56 
62,130.31 

1,730.06 
8,731.10 

437.00 
5,994.29 
5,213.13 

16,166.32 
23,271.74 

4,962.98 
3,949.33 
5,341.68 

14.145.52 
13,354.22 

120.18 
33,072.30 

7,044.00 
35,937.38 

2016 

and 
General 

$ 

Total 

174.09 
34,625.44 
23,124.56 
62,130.31 

1,730.06 
8,731.10 

437.00 
5,994.29 
5,213.13 

16,166.32 
23,271.74 

4,962.98 
3,949.33 
5,341.68 

14,145.52 
13,354.22 

120.18 
33,072.30 

7,044.00 

2015 

Total 

$ 

33,110.48 
16,702.70 
66,894.90 

1,110.62 
2,117.71 

77.96 
8,338.11 
7,522.32 

13,259.50 
24,059.10 

100.50 
2,552.83 
2,445.82 
4,058.81 

10,193.52 
13,705.58 

1,431.67 
32,230.68 

5,740.30 

60.80 



NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
(A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(with comparative totals for 2015) 

Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities: 
in Net 

Adjustments to reconcile 
to 

Depreciation 
(Increase) Decrease in Assets: 

Marketable Securities 
Accounts Receivable 
Grants Receivable 
Inventory 

in 

Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities: 
Accrued Payroll 
Deposits Payable 
Accrued Vacation Leave 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Cash Provided (Used) By Financing Activities: 
Repayment of Debt 
Purchase of Fixed Assets 

Net Cash Provided by 

$ 

(10,476.96) 
(1,225.08) 

(12,970.54) 
(2,035.20) 

(348.70) 
100.00 
117.95 

6.84 

(1,276.41) 

115, 

(217.26) 
(45,059.07) 

(394.04) 

1 

11 

9.46 
(50.00) 

(1,485.66) 

14 



NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Nature of Activities 
Native American Community Board is a nonprofit organization located in Lake Andes, South 

Dakota on the Yankton Sioux Reservation. The purpose of Native American Community Board is to 
provide awareness of health and human rights issues and also direct services, while working toward 

communities for women and children at the community, national and international 

Basis of Accounting 
on 

Financial Statement Presentation 
The financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASS) ASC-958, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under 
FASS ASC-958, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and 
activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net 
assets, and permanently restricted net assets. 

Unrestricted Net Assets: Net Assets that are currently available for use in the normal operations of 
the organization under the direction of the Board of Directors. Net assets that are not subject to do­
nor-imposed stipulations. 

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets: Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will 
be met, either by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time. When a restriction expires, 
temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the state­
ment of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

In 



recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in temporarily or 
permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction 
expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets. 

The Organization uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible promises receivable. The 
allowance is based on prior years' experience and management's analysis of specific promises 
made. 

Property and Equipment 
The Organization capitalizes all expenditures for land, land improvements, buildings, and equipment 
at cost. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated of 
assets. 

Inventory 
The maintains an inventory of culturally literature and books and 
that are held for resale. The inventory is valued at lower of cost or market The cost valuation 
method of the inventory is first-in, first-out. 

Contributed Services 
No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated services. The Organization 
generally pays for services requiring specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their 
time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization in carrying its programs, but these 
services do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services. The Organization received 
more than 688 volunteer hours during 2016. 

Income Taxes 
The Native American Community Board is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from federal 
income taxes under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and classified by the Internal 
Revenue Service as other than a private foundation. 

Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts 

could differ 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

Comparative Data 



The Women's Lodge - This program strives to end all forms of violence against women through 
community education, direct services and advocacy. Residents of the Women's Lodge are provided 
with shelter, medical referrals, court advocacy, legal referrals, transportation, support group, job 
search services, housing search and much more. 

Community Education - The goal of this program is to create awareness and prevent violence 
against women by visiting local schools. Each year there is an annual 'Take Back the Night" walk in 
October, which includes a poetry contest for students to write about domestic violence. 

Place - This is the Transitional Housing, opened in 2008, and includes 4 units in Lake Andes 
for women and children transitioning from the Women's Lodge to independence. 

Men's Re-education Group- also known as Batterers Intervention Program (BIP). This program 
lnt<lr';:J,r"fl\,fO curriculum with a cultural 

Date Rape Prevention - Date rape and dating violence among Native teens is extremely high. 
NACB has developed cultural specific curriculum, one for the young Native males and one for the 
young Native females, to help in the prevention of date rape and other forms of dating violence. 

Dakota Cultural Preservation Project - This program is to preserve the Dakota culture and life ways 
of the lhanktowan People. The project preserves old Native music, oral history, photos and 
documents for future use by community members and other interested parties. 

Dakota Language Immersion Program - This program convenes annually for a 6-week summer 
course to preserve the Dakota Language. Children 3 years of age and up have the opportunity to 
learn the Dakota language and culture. This program also documents the Dakota language and has 
one of the only interactive Dakota language websites where one can see and hear Dakota spoken 
by fluent speakers. Dakota language and stories can be heard at www.nativeshop.org. 

Environmental Project - This project is to inform communities of environmentally friendly alternatives 
that can be incorporated into their daily lives. 

Food Pantry Program - This program is used to help feed families in need. 



NOTE 5- FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

FASB ASC-820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures defines fair value as the price that would 
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. It also establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs 
used to measure fair value, maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unob­
servable inputs by requiring that the observable inputs be used when available, and enhances dis­
closure requirements for fair value measurements. Observable inputs are inputs that market partici­
pants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from independent 
sources. Unobservable inputs reflect assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the 

lows: 

or liability based on the best information available in the circumstances. 

value hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on the transparency inputs as fol-

Level 1 Inputs - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
as of the report date. A quoted price for an identical asset or liability in an active market pro­
vides the most reliable fair value measurement because it is directly observable to the mar­
ket. 

Level 2 Inputs - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are ei­
ther directly or indirectly observable as of the report date. Level 2 inputs include assets or 
liabilities for which quoted prices are available but traded less frequently and assets or liabili­
ties that are fair valued using similar assets or liabilities, the parameters of which can be di­
rectly observed. 

Level 3 Inputs - Assets or liabilities have little to no pricing observability as of the report date. 
These items are measured using management's best estimate of fair value, where the inputs 
into the determination of fair value are not observable and require significant management 
judgment or estimation. 

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest of any input 
that is significant to the fair value measurement The assessment of the significance of a particular 
input to the fair value measurement 
value hierarchy levels. 

as 

NOTE 6 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 



2016 

Grants Receivable 
S.D. Department of Health and Human Services 
U.S. Department of Justice 

10,859.00 
6,255.68 

Adams Mastrovich Family Foundation 

Groundswell Foundation 

5,000.00 

40,000.00 

Orchard House Foundation 

Total Grants Receivable 

Other Accounts Receivable 
Accounts Receivable - Other 

15,000.00 

$ 114.68 

NOTE 7 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Property and Equipment consists of the following: 

Buildings 
Vehicles 
Equipment 
Furnishings 
Shelter 
Transitional Housing 

Total Property and Equipment 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Property and Equipment net 

NOTE 8 NOTES PAY ABLE 

Balance 
12/31/2015 Additions Deletions 

$ 98,848.52 $ $ 
113,197.99 
208,836.97 1,586.56 

20,582.10 
49,849.60 
22,424.09 699.00 

$ 513,739.27 $ 2,285.56 $ 
(352,819.29) (33,072.30) 

$ 

2015 

26,222.63 
22,921 51 

000.00 

14414 

Balance 
12/31/2016 

$ 98,848.52 
113,197.99 
210,423.53 

20,582.10 
49,849.60 

123.09 

$ 516,024.83 
(385,891.59) 

133.24 



NOTE 9 - COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

Employees of Native American Community Board are entitled to paid vacation and sick leave, 
depending on length of service and other factors. Employees are allowed to carry forward unused 
vacation leave at year-end. As of December 31, 2016, a liability of $19,969.47 existed for 
accumulated unpaid leave calculated at the employees' pay rates for the 2016 fiscal year. Accrued 
leave liability for the prior year was $15,851.52. 

NOTE 10 - SIGNIFICANT DONORS 

The management of the Native American Community Board actively solicits grants. During 2016 1 

the Organization was awarded major grants from private foundations as follows: 

AMB Foundation 
Kalliaopeia Foundation 

Violence Against Women Prevention 
Tides Foundation (NOVO) 
Adams Mastrovich Family Foundation 
South Dakota Community Foundation 

Reproductive Health Programs 
New Venture 

Common Council Foundation 
MS Foundation 

Unrestricted Grants 
Ford Foundation 
Larson Foundation 

$ 5,000.00 

5,000.00 

100,000.00 
5,000.00 

10,000.00 

40,000.00 
10,520.00 

30,000.00 

125,000.00 
14,000.00 

1 



THIS PAGE DELIBERATELY BLANK 



NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

REVENUES AND EXPENSES BY FUNDING SOURCES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 

Program Administrative 

8,712.69 148.62 

46.60 

87.96 

1,677.09 148.62 
6,039.58 148.66 

3,708.24 
47.63 

93.04 

864.00 
16,658.53 
21,502.70 

231.00 
6,31645 
3,683.26 

302.25 

71,526.60 
1,739.12 

2,765.15 

18,912.95 
2,914.68 

784.53 

477.95 

2,701.47 
2,089.50 
1,101.78 

0.00 
0.00 

286.14 
21.19 

1,052.78 
0.00 

89947 

0.00 

(2,192.00) 



8.23 

1,339.51 

64.00 0.00 
3,002.60 148.62 

26.02 756.85 
1,50646 

910.54 
0.00 

15,846.58 3,444.90 
25.00 860.30 

1.138.62 
4500 69345 

5,022.60 0.00 
128 71 2,92047 
5000 56844 

209,398.31 148.62 256,375.37 
98.62 14,574.23 
24.75 302.67 

376.68 

6449 

456.54 



NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

REVENUES AND EXPENSES BY FUNDING SOURCES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 

75.94 

10.61 
4,394.20 

4,034.96 
49,333.39 
16,370.59 
11.622 94 

43386 
15000 

3,342.19 
385.03 

1,610.09 
3,166.71 

166J27.08 

$ 618,092.30 

Administrative 
Expenses 

148.62 
8,969.25 

. 36,3~§09 

$ 73,931.2§ 

Capital 

2,973.70 
1,615.42 
4,878.68 

46,493.47 
27,458.73 
18,373.85 
2,143.18 
2,044.10 
7,051.67 

90.76 
13,991.94 

----·~9900 

!_ 2,285.56 (0.00) $ 497,084.54 



____ I1,261 2a 

652,353,58 
73,93126 

89.8% 
10.2% 

1Qllll'.l:li 



NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
(A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

Violence Against Environment Total 
Youth Women and Other Program 

Prevention 

Salaries $ 11,413.69 $ 82,112.53 $ 10,837.38 $ $ 106,574.71 60,920.33 $ 271,858.64 
Taxes 1,448.08 7,080.69 4,093.93 5,866.83 10,684.56 29,174.09 

Travel 1,129 76 14,765.14 3,462.77 20,564.49 34,625.44 

and Accounting 82.50 23,124 56 
Contracted Services 1,694.98 3,358.60 24,781.22 1 62,13031 
Postage 26.27 40.05 446.27 1,217.47 1,730.06 
Printing 279.85 18.70 2,547.04 81.27 5,804.24 8,731.10 
Office Supplies 35.25 48.00 186.58 26.74 140.43 437.00 
Dues and Registrations 32.53 402.40 777.70 1,749.00 3,032.66 5,994.29 
Outreach 795.50 1,719.99 45.00 526.54 2,126.10 5,213.13 
Insurance 1,526.00 1,472.36 2,926.18 3.285.15 6,956.63 16,166.32 
Supplies 704.16 5,149.60 1,452.63 34.49 1,583.17 14.347 69 23,271.74 
General Operations 
Maintenance 185.00 258.00 4,519 98 4,962.98 
Miscellaneous 202.59 1,426.22 178.62 2,141.90 3,949.33 
Commodities Expense 5,341.68 5,341.68 
Utilities 541.96 8,378.98 1,330.08 354.64 3,539.86 14,145.52 
Telephone 330.11 2,740.32 1,936.52 5,655.93 2,691.34 13,354.22 
Interest 65.57 54.61 120.18 
Depreciation 33,072.30 33,072.30 
Workman's Compensation 489.19 644.28 2,406.59 1,607.52 1,896.42 7,044.00 
Rent & Operating Lease 19,950.52 13,500.00 2,486.86 35,937.38 
Staff Training 2,600.46 26.62 2,627.08 
Photocopier Expense 
Employee Benefits 4,619.52 4.619.52 
Benefits Insurance 307.28 141 06 1,150.00 1,485.60 3,083.94 
Emergency Shelter 11,078.19 11,078.19 
Radio 
Total 



NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
(A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES-DAKOTA TALK RADIO 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

Revenue and Support: 
Grants and Contributions 
Donations 

Total Revenue, Gains and 

Other Support 

Functional Expenses: 
Program Services 
Management and General 

Total Expenses 

Change In Net Assets 

Net Assets, Beginning 

Net Assets, Ending 

2016 

$ 244,008.00 

209,398.31 
148.62 

209,546.93 

34,461.07 

264,902.02 

$ 

$ 

2015 

16 
9,841.34 

197,606.13 
170.00 

197,776.13 

140,626.37 

124,275.65 

264,902.02 



NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
(A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION) 

SCHEDULE OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES - DAKOTA TALK RADIO 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

Management 
Program and 
Services General 

$ 106,574.71 $ 
Payroll Taxes 5,740.29 
Travel 20,581.49 
Legal and Accounting 82.50 
Contracted Services 16,325.96 
Printing 37.32 
Dues and Registrations 1,749.00 
Outreach 822.54 
Insurance 3,125.80 
Supplies 1,585.16 
Utilities 354.64 
Telephone 5,600.80 
Workman's Compensation 1,607.52 
Insurance 1,150.00 148.62 

Radio Expense 30,560.58 

Total Expenses 148.62 

Total 

$ 106,574.71 
5,740.29 

20,581.49 
82.50 

16,325.96 
37.32 

1,749.00 
822.54 

3,125.80 
1,585.16 

354.64 
5,600.80 
1,607.52 
1,298.62 

30,560.58 


